

**THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

**IN RE SUBOXONE (BUPRENORPHINE  
HYDROCHLORIDE AND NALOXONE)  
ANTITRUST LITIGATION**

**MDL No. 2445**

**Master File No. 2:13-MD-2445-MSG**

THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO:

*End Payor Actions*

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
END PAYOR PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR (1) AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES,  
(2) REIMBURSEMENT OF LITIGATION EXPENSES, AND (3) PAYMENT OF  
SERVICE AWARDS TO THE CLASS REPRESENTATIVES**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. The Requested Attorneys’ Fees are Reasonable. .... 3

    A. Under the Common Fund Doctrine, the Requested Fees are Reasonable. .... 3

        1. The Size of the Fund Created and Number of Persons Benefited ..... 5

        2. The Presence or Absence of Substantial Objections by Members of the Class to the Settlement Terms and/or Fees Requested by Counsel..... 6

        3. The Skill and Efficiency of the Attorneys Involved. .... 7

        4. The Complexity and Duration of the Litigation; the Risk of Nonpayment; and the Amount of Time Devoted to the Case by End Payor Plaintiffs’ Counsel. .... 8

        5. Awards in Similar Cases ..... 10

        6. Benefits Attributable to Others Including Government Agencies ..... 10

        7. The Percentage Fee that Would Have Been Negotiated Had the Case Been Subject to a Private Contingent Fee Agreement ..... 11

        8. Innovative Terms of Settlements..... 11

    B. A Cross-Check of Class Counsel’s Lodestar Confirms the Reasonableness of the Requested Fee..... 12

II. End Payor Plaintiffs’ counsel should be Reimbursed for their Out-Of-Pocket Expenses ..... 13

III. The Court should Approve Service Awards to the Class Representatives ..... 14

CONCLUSION..... 15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Bellum v. Law Offices of Frederic I. Weinberg & Assocs., P.C.*,  
No. CV 15-2460, 2016 WL 4766079 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 13, 2016)..... 4

*Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert*,  
444 U.S. 472 (1980)..... 3

*Bradburn Parent Teacher Store, Inc. v. 3M (Minn. Mining and Mfg. Co.)*,  
513 F. Supp. 2d 322 (E.D. Pa. May 14, 2007) ..... 14

*Cullen v. Whitman Med. Corp.*,  
197 F.R.D. 136 (E.D. Pa. 2000) ..... 5

*Girsh v. Jepson*,  
521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975) ..... 7

*Glaberson v. Comcast Corp.*,  
No. CV 03-6604, 2015 WL 5582251 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 22, 2015).....11

*Gunter v. Ridgewood Energy Corp.*,  
223 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000) ..... 4, 13

*Harshbarger v. Penn Mut. Life Ins. Co.*,  
2017 WL 6525783 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 20, 2017) ..... 4

*Henderson v. Volvo Cars of N. Am., LLC*,  
No. CIV.A. 09-4146 CCC, 2013 WL 1192479 (D.N.J. Mar. 22, 2013)..... 13

*Hensley v. Eckerhart*,  
461 U.S. 424 (1983)..... 5

*In re AT&T Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006) ..... 4, 5, 10

*In re Cendant Corp. PRIDES Litig.*,  
243 F.3d 722 (3d Cir. 2001) ..... 3, 8

*In re Cigna-American Specialty Health Administration Fee Litig.*,  
No. 2:16-cv-03967-NIQA, 2019 WL 4082946 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 29, 2019) ..... 4, 9

*In re Corel Corp. Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
293 F. Supp. 2d 484 (E.D. Pa. 2003) ..... 8

*In re Diet Drugs*,  
582 F.3d 524 (3d Cir. 2009) ..... 12

*In re Domestic Drywall Antitrust Litig.*,  
 No. 13-MD-2437, 2018 WL 3439454 (E.D. Pa. July 17, 2018)..... 5, 12

*In re Flonase Antitrust Litig.*,  
 291 F.R.D. 93 (E.D. Pa. 2013)..... 8, 10

*In re Ikon Office Sol., Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000) .....11

*In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.*,  
 MDL 1261, 2004 WL 1221350 (E.D. Pa. June 2, 2004) ..... 7, 8, 12, 14

*In re Merck & Co., Inc. Vytorin ERISA Litig.*,  
 No. 08-cv-285 (DMC), 2010 WL 547613 (D.N.J. Feb. 9, 2010) ..... 9, 12

*In re Processed Egg Prods. Antitrust Litig.*,  
 No. 08-md-2002, 2012 WL 5467530 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 9, 2012) ..... 10

*In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig.*,  
 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998)..... 5, 7

*In re Rent-Way Sec. Litig.*,  
 305 F. Supp. 2d 491 (W.D. Pa. 2003) ..... 8

*In re Residential Doors Antitrust Litig.*,  
 MDL 1039, 1998 WL 151804 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 2, 1998)..... 14

*In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
 396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005) *as amended* (Feb. 25, 2005) ..... 12, 13

*In re Safety Components, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 166 F. Supp. 2d 72 (D.N.J. 2001) ..... 13

*In re Schering-Plough Corp. Enhance ERISA Litig.*,  
 No. 08-1432 (DMC)(JAD), 2012 WL 1964451 (D.N.J. May, 31, 2012)..... 14

*In re Wellbutrin XL Antitrust Litig.*,  
 No. 08-cv-2431, ECF 485 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 7, 2012) ..... 10

*King Drug Co. of Florence, Inc. v. Cephalon, Inc.*,  
 No. 2:06-cv-01797-MSG, 2015 WL 12843830 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 15, 2015) ..... 9, 10

*Mayer v. Driver Sols., Inc.*,  
 No. 10-CV-1939 JCJ, 2012 WL 3578856 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 17, 2012) ..... 13

*McDonough v. Toys R Us, Inc.*,  
 80 F. Supp. 3d 626 (E.D. Pa. 2015) ..... 13

<i>Polonski v. Trump Taj Mahal Assocs.</i> , 137 F. 3d 139 (3d Cir. 1998) .....	4
<i>Saini v. BMW of North America</i> , No. 12-6105 (CCC), 2015 WL 2448846 (D. N.J. May 12, 2015) .....	3
<i>Serrano v. Sterling Testing Sys., Inc.</i> , 711 F. Supp. 2d 402 (E.D. Pa. 2010) .....	7
<i>Third Circuit Task Force Report, Selection of Class Counsel</i> , 208 F.R.D. 340 (2002) .....	12
<i>Vista Healthplan, Inc. v. Cephalon, Inc.</i> , No. 2:06-cv-1833, 2015 WL 3623005 (E.D. Pa. June 10, 2015).....	5
<i>Vista Healthplan, Inc. v. Cephalon, Inc.</i> , No. 2:06-cv-1833, 2020 WL 1922902 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 21, 2020) .....	5, 10, 14
<b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h).....	3
